31. SEGMENT INFORMATION

(i) Operating segment

 The Group is principally involved in manufacturing and sale of plywood products, which are principally carried
out in Malaysia and therefore only has one reportable segment. Accordingly, information by operating segments
on the Group’s operations as required by MFRS 8 is not presented.

(ii) Geographical information

 The Group operates from Malaysia and therefore all revenues and assets are derived/ located in Malaysia.
Revenues by geographical location of the customers are as follows:

   2019 2018
   RM RM

Malaysia   20,729,047 35,648,814
Asia   3,111,053 3,120,819
Europe   405,026 1,237,833
United States of America   11,899,909 36,539,133
Australia   5,042,777 7,314,441
Others   5,094,228 4,172,848

   46,282,040 88,033,888

(iii) Major customers

 Revenue from 4 (2018: 4) major customers, which contributed five percent or more of the revenue generated,
amounted to RM10,296,973 (2018: RM24,838,502) accounting from 22% (2018: 28%) of total revenue.

32. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Group  As
   previously  As

  reported Adjustment restated
   RM RM RM RM

Statement of financial position   (i) (ii)

At 31 December 2018
Property, plant and equipment  30,351,485 786,358 (165,946) 30,971,897
Land use right   786,358 (786,358) – –
Asset classified as held for sale  2,760,630 – 165,946 2,926,576

(i)  The short leasehold land of RM786,358 was previously presented as land use right is now presented within
short leasehold land in property, plant and equipment to conform current year presentation.

(ii) The building with a carrying value of RM165,946 (cost of RM10,533,878 and accumulated depreciation of
RM10,367,932) relates to the land classified as assets held for sale in the prior year but was mistakenly not
transferred to assets classified as held for sale and is therefore now corrected.

Annual Report 2019

105

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

32. CHANGES IN COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Group
   As
   Previously  As
   reported Adjustment restated
   RM RM RM

Statement of profit or loss and
 other comprehensive income

At 31 December 2018
 Other operating income   1,192,755 342,012 1,534,767
 Interest income   30,448 (30,448) –
 Other operating expenses   (392,949) (175,069) (568,018)
 Impairment on financial assets   136,495 (136,495) –

 Interest income and impairment on financial assets for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 is now presented
within other operating income and other operating expenses respectively to conform current year presentation.

Company
   As
   Previously  As
   reported Adjustment restated
   RM RM RM

Statement of profit or loss and
 other comprehensive income

 At 31 December 2018
 Other operating expenses   – (1,307,824) (1,307,824)
 Impairment on financial assets   (1,307,824) 1,307,824 –

 Impairment on financial assets for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 is now presented within other operating
expenses respectively to conform current year presentation.

33. Subsequent events

 Subsequent to the year end, the outbreak of coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) and the Movement Control Order
(MCO) imposed by the Government has caused disruptions to many industries, countries and regions, and therefore
the Group’s turnover and cash flows is likely to be adversely impacted.

106

CYMAO Holdings Berhad

List of Properties

Company
owned Location

Land
Area

(acres)